Non-interest income was 19% lower mainly due to:

• lower unauthorised overdraft fees as we continue to help customers manage their finances by providing mobile text
alerts and further improving mobile banking functionality;

• weak consumer confidence lowering spending and associated fees on cards; and

• lower investment income as a result of weak customer demand and less advisor availability due to restructuring and
retraining in preparation for regulatory changes in 2013.

Costs were down £150 million, 6%, driven by the ongoing simplification of processes across the business, lower
headcount and lower FSCS levy.

Impairment losses were £259 million or 33% lower, reflecting the continued benefit of risk appetite tightening in prior
years and also a smaller unsecured loan book. Impairments as a percentage of loans and advances were 50 basis points
versus 70 basis points in 2011.

Risk-weighted assets continued to improve over the year as the portfolio mix adjusted, with increases in lower-risk
secured mortgages, decreases in unsecured lending and further quality improvements across the book.

132

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F

254

Business review

UK Corporate 2013 2012 2011
£m £m £m

Net interest income 2,874 2,974 3,092
Net fees and commissions 1,310 1,365 1,375
Other non-interest income 283 384 396
Non-interest income 1,593 1,749 1,771
Total income 4,467 4,723 4,863
Direct expenses
  - staff (912) (940) (934)
  - other (442) (364) (390)
Indirect expenses (865) (785) (822)

(2,219) (2,089) (2,146)
Profit before impairment losses 2,248 2,634 2,717
Impairment losses (1,188) (838) (793)
Operating profit 1,060 1,796 1,924

Analysis of income by business
Corporate and commercial lending 2,557 2,636 2,643
Asset and invoice finance 671 685 660
Corporate deposits 350 568 694
Other 889 834 866
Total income 4,467 4,723 4,863

Analysis of impairments by sector
Financial institutions 10 15 20
Hotels and restaurants 53 52 59
Housebuilding and construction 39 143 103
Manufacturing 50 49 34
Private sector education, health, social work, recreational and community services 138 37 113
Property 439 252 170
Wholesale and retail trade, repairs 74 112 85
Asset and invoice finance 32 40 38
Shipping 341 82 22
Other 12 56 149
Total impairment losses 1,188 838 793

Of which RCR related (1) 410 — —

Loan impairment charge as % of gross customer loans and advances
   (excluding reverse repurchase agreements) by sector
Financial institutions 0.2% 0.3% 0.3%
Hotels and restaurants 1.1% 0.9% 1.0%
Housebuilding and construction 1.3% 4.2% 2.6%
Manufacturing 1.2% 1.0% 0.7%
Private sector education, health, social work, recreational and community services 1.6% 0.4% 1.3%
Property 2.0% 1.0% 0.6%
Wholesale and retail trade, repairs 0.9% 1.3% 1.0%
Asset and invoice finance 0.3% 0.4% 0.4%

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F

255

Shipping 5.2% 1.1% 0.3%
Other — 0.2% 0.6%
Total 1.2% 0.8% 0.7%

Note:
(1) Pertaining to the creation of RCR and related strategy.

133

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F

256

Business review

UK Corporate continued
2013 2012 2011

Performance ratios
Return on equity (1) 7.9% 14.5% 15.2%
Net interest margin 3.07% 3.06% 3.06%
Cost:income ratio 50% 44% 44%

Capital and balance sheet £bn £bn £bn
Loans and advances to customers (gross)
  - financial institutions 5.5 5.8 5.8
  - hotels and restaurants 4.7 5.6 6.1
  - housebuilding and construction 2.9 3.4 3.9
  - manufacturing 4.2 4.7 4.7
  - private sector education, health, social work, recreational and community services 8.5 8.7 8.7
  - property 22.0 24.8 28.2
  - wholesale and retail trade, repairs 8.2 8.5 8.7
  - asset and invoice finance 11.7 11.2 10.4
  - shipping 6.5 7.6 7.8
  - other 28.3 26.7 26.4

102.5 107.0 110.7
Loan impairment provisions (2.8) (2.4) (2.1)
Net loans and advances to customers 99.7 104.6 108.6

Total third party assets 105.0 110.2 114.2
Risk elements in lending 6.2 5.5 5.0
Provision coverage (2) 46% 45% 40%

Customer deposits 124.7 127.1 126.3
Loan:deposit ratio (excluding repos) 80% 82% 86%

Risk-weighted assets
  - credit risk (non-counterparty) 77.7 77.7 71.2
  - operational risk 8.4 8.6 8.1
Total risk-weighted assets 86.1 86.3 79.3

Notes:
(1)Divisional return on equity is based on divisional operating profit after tax, divided by average notional equity

(based on 10% of the monthly average of divisional RWAs, adjusted for capital deductions).
(2)Provision coverage percentage represents loan impairment provisions as a percentage of risk elements in lending.

2013 was a year in which UK Corporate underlined its commitment to support the UK economy and played an active
role in the communities it operates in.

As part of this commitment the Bank appointed Sir Andrew Large to undertake a thorough and independent review of
the lending standards and practices used by RBS and NatWest. UK Corporate will implement all of the Independent